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PUbliC Notice Fax: 215-836-7180
Planning Commission Meeting
Waiver Request

This notice is sent to inform you the Springfield Township Planning Commission will
hold a public meeting on Tuesday, April 4, 2023, with a 7:00 P.M. start time to discuss

the waliver requested by St. Genevleve Church & Schoal, located at 1225 Bethlehem
Pike, Flourtown, PA 19031.

Saint Genevieve Church & School has requested a waiver from the requirements of a
Land Development Plan submission, review and approval for the placement of a 756
square foot temporary/modular classroom. The proposed modular classroom is a
single-story structure, The modular classroom is proposed to be placed next to the
existing school building, on what is currently a fenced play area fronting W.
Wissahickon Avenue. The properties are zoned within the B-1 Business District and
the C-Residential District of Ward #1 of Springfield Township.

A copy of both plan submitted has been posted under the Planning Commission tab
on Springfield Township’s website at www springfieldmontco.org . if you have any
questions pertaining to this meeting, please feel free to contact me directly at 215-
836-7600, ext. 1114 or by email at mpenecale@springfieldmontco.org.

Sincerely,

Mark A. Penecale

Director of Planning & Zoning
Springfield Township



FENNINGHAM, DEMPSTER & COVAL LLP

Attorneys at Law

Five Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 315
Trevose, PA 19053-6941
Ph: 215-639-4070 Fax: 215-639-8985

O U

Timothy B. Fenningham
Admitted in PA, NJ & NY
tim.fenningham@fsde-law.com

February 17, 2023

Via Regular Mail and Email

A. Michael Taylor, Township Manager ;{(“":L:m’l’ Tt
c/o Mark Penecale, Director lilcu:.:,-;\}.ﬁw”ly
of Planning & Zoning ,
Springfield Township FEB 17 fECD

1510 Paper Mill Road
Wyndmoor, PA 19038

Cominumity Divalopnignt
Drepmtipont

Z e 2 St

Re: St. Genevieve Church & School
Modular Classroom Plan
Land Development Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Taylor and Mr. Penecale:

| represent St. Genevieve School (“St. Genevieve' or the “School”) in
connection with a proposed plan to obtain a modular classroom to help
accommodate the School's growing Student Body. | hereby request that Springfield
Township grant St. Genevieve a waiver of Land Development review as that term is
defined in Section 95-3 of Springfield Township's Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance.

The proposed modular classroom will be installed by Williams Scotsman, Inc.
immediately adjacent to the School on an already paved strip of ground on the West
Wissahickon Avenue side of the property, This ground was formerly used as an
outdoor, kindergarten play area. The modular classroom dimensions are 54' x 14",
Williams Scotsman, Inc. has surveyed the proposed site and confirmed that it is of a
sufficient size to accommodate the classroom. | enclose with this letter an aerial
photograph of St. Genvieve's showing the existing conditions with the proposed site
of the classroom in yellow highlight and indicated by handwritten note.

As you are aware, in 2020, St. Genevieve had initiated a fundraising
campaign and zoning/land development efforts to greatly expand the size of its
building and capacity of its facilities, Ultimately, this plan was not executed.
Nevertheless, St. Genevieve's continues to grow and thrive and the need for




A. Michael Taylor and Mark Penecale
February 17, 2023
Page 2

additional classroom space is greater than ever. As such, the addition of a single,
modular classroom immediately adjacent to the School on ground that is already
paved is of vital importance to St. Genevieve's abllity to continue to provide its
students a Blue Ribbon quality learning experience. I's crucial to the School's plans
for the 2023-2024 school year that this classroom is in place by the start of the 2023
school year. As a result, St. Genevieve's intends to enter into a two-year lease
through which the classroom will be in place from July 1, 2023 through July 1, 2025.

Lastly, the installation of the classroom will have minimal effect to the
appearance of the School and will not adversely impact the surrounding neighbors or
community, Please let me know if the Township has any questions regarding St.
Genevieve's plan.

Thank you,

Sincerely,
Timothy B. Fenningham

Cc: St. Genevieve Church and Schaol
TBF:mmh




o
: - " svom) - oLt e LTIl [ ]
= T mw i m swon_vare B R PRHEE0 B WREY SNOLLINGD SNILSISXE w8 138
T E D = it e v . 13
- ; 4 Zaiik AR ey 'SJURYNSUOSD Bulasnibuzm vaAuinon ogronuoR d3| =
R d— 2 m ile o e N SOMDIMSTEN 15304 D0 WIFETEIEE = —
d— HE | , MMO“ VD anlm SINTRINOHAT! AT 4 AASYHTD 3500 i1z(6 .
: U E M Jop— HSRVA SAAINGD U woseou (2 | &[4

ssloor)

clfo

stgens.com

wWww,

1HEH s JOFEET

U Qs LY R Ep s FA AR R LN




COMMISSIONERS

Jamas M, Lag
President

Balrd M. Standish
Vice President

Pater B, Wilson

Eddle T. Graham
Michas! E, Maxwall
Jonathan C, Cobb
Susaana O, Ralsavong

OFFICERS

A, Michasl Tayler
Secrelary-Manager

James J. Garrity
Solicilor

Joetia Klalnman
Treasurer / Tax Coffector

Timotiy P. Woodraw, PE
Enginaer

The Township of Springtield

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Township Bldg., 1510 Paper Mill Rd., Wyndmocor, PA 198038
website: www.SpringfieldMonico.org Phone: 215-836-7600

Fax: 215-836-7180

Public Notice
Planning Commission Meeting

This notice is sent to inform you the Springfield Township Planning Commission will
hold a public meeting on Tuesday, April 4, 2023, with a 7:00 P.M. start time to discuss
the Land Development Application filed by lvy Hill Road, LLC and Buck Homes, LLC,

Review the Revised Sketch Plan submitted by Ivy Hill Road, LLC, owner and Buck
Homes, LLC, applicant for a vacant tract of ground located on lvy Hill Road. The
28,700 square foot site Is known as Parcel #5200-0947-3006. This vacant tract of
ground is located across the street from two entry points of Hazelwood Drive in
Philadelphia., The applicant proposes to construct seven buildings that will house 26
self-storage units for use by contractors. This proposed development will require a
use variance and dimensional variances from the Springfield Township Zoning

Hearing Board. The property is zoned within the A-Residential District of Ward #5 of
Springfield Township.

A copy of the plan and the application are posted on the Township’s website,
www.springfieldmontco.org. if you have any questions, please feel free to contact

me at 215-836-7600, ext. 1114 or by email mpenecale@springfieldmontco.org,

Sincerely,

Mark A, Penecale

Director of Planning & Zoning
Springfield Township
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BUcCK CONSTRUCTION

DATE:3/10/23

7 Waesley Ave

Glenside Pa 19038
215-852-3135
215-962-5803
info@buckconstruction.org
PA HIC #PA125092

Springfield Township

| would like to be able to have a sketch plan review with the Springfield Township board in regards to the
contractor garage plans | already submitted and have now updated. Please let me know if anything else
should be included on this, Thank you

Sincerely,

Mark lrwin

WEB:WWW.BUCKCONSTRUCTION.ORG INSTAGRAM: @BUCK CONSTRUCTION EMAIL:INFO@BUCKCONSTRUCTION.ORG




SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION ¥OR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION APPROVAL

A. Application is hereby made for approval by the Board of Commissioners of the

attached Subdivision Plan. .

B. Name of Subdivision: :E‘Qé ng ‘:L‘r %%QM

Location: ?cu.\a § czZo0- 047 - 3()9&2"“

C. Name of Owner: D@ A Mar Ay

Address: 2637 Mounk ¢ .ﬁ"he‘ﬂ ol . Awg
Szl T 19038

Phone #;

D. Name of Applicant: Ma, - T renta
Address; 7 wnJe &(.e.\/./ ’A% ESle-s “‘f__‘! f 14'

Phone #: M §f5-‘55_,_')— 3!35

E. Name of Engineer, Surveyor, or Planner responsible for preparation of the plan
[o'nrro [\ ‘E;:)Mce.r\\\(
Address; AHA  Easle, :éA,

F. Existing Zoning Classification: AN -~ !ZE o E! g :! V£ Q

Total Acreage: a5 Number of Lots: | .

Sewerage: Public Water: Public
Private Private

G. Does this application meet all the reguirements of the existing Zoning

Classification? ( ) Yes ( v No (if no, attach a list of variances and/ox
special exceptions)



SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP

APPLICATION FOR

SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

H. Is the property subject to any encumbrances, deed restrictions, etc.? ( ) Yes
- (4 No (if yes, attach a copy)

I. List any additional materials submitted with this application

L.

2.

3,

4,

5.

J.  Springfield Township Fee Schedule (non-refundable):

Checks must be made payable to “Springfield Township”.

Subdivision Fee Schedule

Use Sketch Plan Preliminary Pians Final Plans

Residential $250

K. Escrow Fund

$350 + $50 per lot $500 + $100 per lot

$300 + $100 per lot $500 + $150 per lot

The escrow account shall be established based on the following calculations:

Minor Subdivision (4 lots or fewer) - $500.00 per lot
Major Subdivision (5 or more lots) $1,000.00 per lot

Total Escrow Account $ 0/@'

L. Springfield Township Application Fees f
Sketch Plan Fee $ 95 2 . g 2‘(

Aok & 2835
$zes =

Preliminary Plan Fee $

Speingliend TOmbin

Manigormery County
B 1T A YW

MAR 2 1 RECD

Communty Lyaepaont
Lapadinen




SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND PEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

N Signature

The undersigned represents that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, all of the
above statements are true, correct and complete.

Int the event the applicant wishes fo have the review by the Township discontinued,
the applicant will notify the Township immediately, in writing, and processing of the

review will be terminated upon receipt of such wutten notlﬁcatlon to the Township, it
being understood that all bills accrued to date : will be paid.

=/ (/&’5

DA{’TE




SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

LAND DEVELOPMENT

The applicant must complete the Application for Land Development Approval to follow
and submit it to the Office of Community Development with the following information:

A. Six (6) sets of stapled and folded plans.

B. Prevailing application fees must be paid to Springfield Township at the time of
application. Only checks or money orders will be accepted by the Code
Enforcement Department. All application fees are deposited into the general
revenue,

C. Prevailing application fees and a completed Request for Review by the
Montgomery County Planning Commission. All checks must be made payable to
the Montgomery County Treasurer and submitted to Springfield Township at the
time of application (see MCPC review form and fee schedule),

D. A professional services agreement with the requisite financial security must also
be submitted at the time of application. The financial security may be established
at a financial institution of the applicant’s choice. The Township will not accept
cash or checks for escrow purposes.

E. Required Stormwater management calculations.

F. Subdivision and Land Development checklist.

A copy of the plans will be forwarded to all Township review boards as required.
Comments from the review boards are due to be submitted to the Manager’s Office
within 60 days of the date of the application.

The applicant has the ability to waive the 90-day review period. If additional time is

required, the applicant may consider granting an extension. All extensions and waivers
must be done in writing,

Once the Planning Commission and all other review boards have completed their
reviews, the Board of Commissioner will act on the plan at its next public meeting.
Unless waived or an extension is granted, a decision by the Board of Commissioners

must be rendered within 90 days as per the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning code
(MPC).

REFER TO CHAPTER 95 “SUBDIVISION OF LAND” FOR COMPLETE
APPLICATION MATERIALS AND PLAN REQUIREMENTS



SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Intended Land Use(s) # of Lots Units Buildings
( ) Residential

( ) Commercial

( ) Industrial

{ ) Office

( ) Other (Specify below)

Does this application meet all the requirements of the existing Zoning

Classification? { ) Yes { )YNo (if no, attach a list of variances and/or
special exceptions)

Is the property subject to any encumbrances, deed restrictions, etc,? ( ) Yes
{ YNo_ (if yes, attach a copy)

List additional material submitted with this application

L.

2.

5.

6.

Springfield Township Fee Schedule (non-refundable):
Checks should be made payable to “Springfield Township”,

Land Development Fee Schedule

Waiver Request/
Use Sketch Plan Preliminary Plans Final Plans
Residential $250 $200 per D.U. $250 per D.U.

Nonresidential $250 $500 +$100/ acre  $2,500 + $150 / acre
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Michael Taylor
Township Manager
Springfield Township

November 2, 2022

Re:  Planning Commission Recommendation on the Sketch Plan Review of the
proposed installation of 30 storage units on the vacant tract known as

Parcel #5200-0947-3006 located on Ivy HllI Road across the street from
Hazelwood Drive,.

Dear Mr. Taylor,

The Planning Commission reviewed the Sketch Plan submitted and presented by Mr.
Mark Ir'win of Buck Homes, LLC. for the proposed development of a 30 unit storage
facility on Ivy Hill Road. The property is a vacant tract consisting of 28,700 square
feet of ground, with 660 feet of street frontage. The proposal called for a 300 foot
long, 8,583 square foot, single story structure for use as 30 contractor’s storage units.
The plan would require several dimensional variance and a use variance. Upon careful

review of the proposed plan, the Planning” Commission offers the followmg
recommendation.

Although supportive of the development of this vacant tract of ground the Planning
Commission recommends the plan be revised to include defined patcel lines and a
zoning compliance chart. The applicant should have a rendering of the building(s)
prepared that would allow for a more thorough review. The scale of the building is
too large and it is recommended that the 30 units be broken up into three or four
separate buildings. The Planning Commission would like to see the proposed
building(s) moved closer to the rear property line to allow for the service drive to be
located on the property and not within the public right-of-way. A landscaped buffer
should be added in front of and between the buildings o soften the impact on the
residential properties across the street. On-site parking should be added to the plan.
The development should be fenced along the side and rear property lines to improve
security on the site, The Planning Commission has concerns related to on-site
stormwater management, security, hours of operation, lighting and the use of the
property. The Planning Commission recommended additional landscaping be added
to the plan. In addition, it was recommended that no outdoor storage be permitted on
the site and the hours of operation be limited.



This recommendation was unanimous with a vote of 7 in favor and 0 in opposition.

Respectfully Submitted,

C;V/m testile CVM;/

Amanda Helwig
Planning Commission Chairperson
Springfield Township
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